



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE )  
COMPANY, AMERICAN )  
GUARANTEE and LIABILITY ) No. 135, 2023  
INSURANCE COMPANY )  
 ) Court Below: Superior Court  
Plaintiffs Below, ) of the State of Delaware  
Appellants, )  
 )  
v. )  
 ) C.A. No. N19C-05-108 MMJ  
SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION ) CCLD  
LLC, )  
 )  
Defendant Below, ) **PUBLIC VERSION**  
Appellee. )

**APPELLANTS' SECOND CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

DATED: July 26, 2023

BALAGUER MILEWSKI & IMBROGNO

By: /s/ John D. Balaguer  
John D. Balaguer (DE #2537)  
([JDBalaguer@bmilawpartners.com](mailto:JDBalaguer@bmilawpartners.com))  
Lindsey E. Imbrogno (DE #5450)  
([LEImbrogno@bmilawpartners.com](mailto:LEImbrogno@bmilawpartners.com))  
2961 Centerville Rd., Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
(302) 558-0761

Attorneys for Appellants/Plaintiffs Below,  
Zurich American Insurance Company and

American Guarantee and Liability Insurance  
Company

Of Counsel:

Michael M. Marick (admitted pro hac vice)  
(mmarick@skarzynski.com)

Timothy H. Wright (admitted pro hac vice)  
(twright@skarzynski.com)

SKARZYNSKI MARICK & BLACK LLP

353 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 946-4200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    The Parties .....	9
B.    The Atrazine Litigation .....	9
C.    The Tillery Letter .....	10
D.    Syngenta’s Retention of Kirkland .....	12
E.    Syngenta’s Disclosure of the Threatened Paraquat Litigation to KPMG and ChemChina .....	14
F.    Kirkland’s Litigation Risk Assessment.....	15
G.    The Zurich Policies .....	15
H.    The Paraquat Actions .....	17
I.    Syngenta’s Tender of the Paraquat Actions and Zurich’s Response ..	17
J.    Relevant Procedural History .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE TILLERY LETTER AND OTHER FACTS KNOWN TO SYNGENTA PROVE A “CLAIM FOR DAMAGES” WAS FIRST MADE BEFORE THE ZURICH POLICIES INCEPTED .....	25
A.    Question Presented .....	25

B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26
1.	The Tillery Letter On Its Face Constitutes a “Claim for Damages”.....	26
2.	The Tillery Letter Did Not Need to Expressly Demand a Type or Quantity of Damages .....	32
3.	The Circumstances Surrounding Syngenta’s Receipt of the Tillery Letter Confirm That It Is a “Claim for Damages”.....	37
II.	<b>SYNGENTA PUT ITS RELIANCE ON COUNSEL’S EVALUATION OF THE TILLERY LETTER AT ISSUE SUCH THAT IT WAIVED THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE .....</b>	<b>45</b>
A.	Question Presented.....	45
B.	Scope of Review.....	45
C.	Merits of Argument.....	45
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>50</b>
	Opinion dated August 3, 2020 .....	Exhibit 1
	Opinion dated August 24, 2022 .....	Exhibit 2
	Order dated March 4, 2021 with Motion to Compel Transcript.....	Exhibit 3
	Opinion dated March 28, 2023 .....	Exhibit 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010) .....	45
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 241616 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2008).....	46
<i>Berry v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 70 F. 3d 981 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	35, 43
<i>Blue Hen Mech., Inc. v. Atl. States Ins. Co.</i> , No. N10C-04-078 MMJ, 2011 WL 1598575 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2011) ...	31
<i>Carosella &amp; Ferry, P.C. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	34
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997) .....	26
<i>Herron v. Schutz Foss Architects</i> , 935 P.2d 1104 (Mont. 1997).....	34
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh Pennsylvania</i> , 623 A.2d 1118 (Del. Super. Ct. 1992).....	46
<i>In Re Oxbow Carbon LLC, Unitholder Litigation</i> , 2017 WL 2210156 (Del.Ch. May 18, 2017).....	46
<i>Lamberton v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 325 A.2d 104 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 210263 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 2014).....	46
<i>Paradigm Ins. Co. v. P &amp; C Ins. Sys., Inc.</i> , 747 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	34

<i>Pine Mgmt., Inc. v. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 2575082 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023).....	34
<i>Precis, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 F. App'x 439 (5th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 201 A.3d 555 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019).....	31
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	46
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. TradingScreen, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5674874 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 2015).....	46
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Delaware Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. Ct. June 13, 2011).....	26
<i>Westrec Marina Mgmt., Inc. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 3d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	34
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Section 2711 of Title 18 of the Delaware Code.....	passim
